financial condition of post-merger EACO. Preparation of the unaudited pro forma financial statements for all periods
presented required management to make certain judgments and estimates to determine the pro forma adjustments such
as the estimated utilization of EACO net operating loss carryforwards (�NOL�) and resulting recognition of other
deferred tax assets and liabilities; however, the ultimate realization of the NOLs is dependent upon satisfactory
confirmation from the Company�s tax advisors that the merger will constitute a �tax free reorganization� and the NOLs
will not be limited as a result of the proposed merger.

Edgar Filing: EACO CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 99

The pro forma financial statements do not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements that
may result from the merger or the expenses required to achieve any such cost savings, operating synergies and
revenue enhancements.

48

Edgar Filing: EACO CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 100

Table of Contents

EACO CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF AUGUST 31, 2009

ASSETS

Bisco
Industries,

Inc.
Eaco

Corporation
and

Subsidiary Pro Forma Pro Forma
(Historical) (Historical) Adjustments Combined

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 42,500 $ 1,640,500 $ � $ 1,683,000
Trade accounts receivable, net 7,200 9,082,500 � 9,089,700
Inventory, net � 10,292,500 � 10,292,500
Marketable securities, trading � 2,226,600 � 2,226,600
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 258,500 178,200 � 436,700
Related party receivable � 2,704,300 (2,704,300) Note A �
Deferred tax asset � 375,900 187,400 Note B 563,300

Total current assets 308,200 26,500,500 (2,516,900) 24,291,800

NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
Real estate properties leased or
held for leasing, net 10,298,600 � � 10,298,600
Property, plant and equipment,
net � 1,384,400 � 1,384,400
Other assets, net of accumulated
amortization 577,100 � � 577,100
Restricted cash 769,500 1,641,600 � 2,411,100
Deferred tax asset � 510,400 4,165,100 Note B 4,675,500
Other assets � 397,700 � 397,700

Total non-current assets 11,645,200 3,934,100 4,165,100 19,744,400

TOTAL ASSETS $ 11,953,400 $ 30,434,600 $ 1,648,200 $ 44,036,200

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

49

Edgar Filing: EACO CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 101

Table of Contents

EACO CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF AUGUST 31, 2009

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Bisco
Industries,

Inc.
Eaco

Corporation
and

Subsidiary Pro Forma Pro Forma
(Historical) (Historical) Adjustments Combined

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Bank overdraft $ � $ 564,700 $ � $ 564,700
Line of credit � 8,467,400 � 8,467,400
Trade accounts payable 460,200 5,729,400 � 6,189,600
Related party payable 2,723,400 � (2,704,300) Note A 19,100
Other accrued expenses 170,100 2,079,800 (571,100) Note C 1,678,800
Liability for short sale of
marketable trading securities � 1,101,200 � 1,101,200
Current portion of workers
compensation liability 147,500 � � 147,500
Current portion of long-term debt
and capital lease obligations 7,559,200 2,600 � 7,561,800

Total current liabilities 11,060,400 17,945,100 (3,275,400) 25,730,100

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES, net
of current portion:
Deposit liability 107,000 � � 107,000
Workers compensation liability 3,174,400 � � 3,174,400
Capital lease obligations 1,561,500 � � 1,561,500

4,842,900 � � 4,842,900

TOTAL LIABILITIES 15,903,300 17,945,100 (3,275,400) 30,573,000
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
(DEFICIT):
Preferred stock, $.01 par value
Authorized � 10,000,000 shares;
Issued and outstanding �
36,000 shares 400 � � 400
Common stock, $.01 par value
Authorized � 8,000,000 shares;
Issued and outstanding � 4,862,080
post-split shares (Note D) 39,000 � 9,621 48,621

Edgar Filing: EACO CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 102

Common stock, no par value
Authorized � 10,000 shares;
Issued and outstanding �
1,500 shares � 1,455,000 (1,455,000) Note D �
Additional paid-in capital 10,932,300 � 1,445,379 Note D 12,377,679
Accumulated other
comprehensive income � 476,600 � 476,600
Retained earnings (accumulated
deficit) (14,921,600) 10,557,900 4,923,600 Note B 559,900

(3,949,900) 12,489,500 4,923,600 13,463,200

$ 11,953,400 $ 30,434,600 $ 1,648,200 $ 44,036,200

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

50

Edgar Filing: EACO CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 103

Table of Contents

EACO CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

Bisco Industries,
Inc. Pro Forma Pro Forma

EACO
(Historical)

and Subsidiary
(Historical) Adjustments Combined

For The Year
Ended

For the Twelve
Months Ended

December 31,
2008

December 31,
2008

SALES OF ELECTRONIC
COMPONENTS $ � $ 93,318,300 $ � $ 93,318,300
COST OF PRODUCT
SALES � 66,853,200 � 66,853,200

GROSS PROFIT � 26,465,100 � 26,465,100

RENTAL REVENUE 1,202,500 � � 1,202,500
COST OF RENTAL
OPERATIONS (1,942,200) � � (1,942,200)
SELLING, GENERAL
AND ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES (1,954,400) (21,916,900) � (23,871,300)

Income (loss) from
operations (2,694,100) 4,548,200 � 1,854,100
OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSES):
Gain on sales of marketable
trading securities and
investments 95,700 2,295,500 � 2,391,200
Unrealized loss on
marketable trading securities � (4,206,500) � (4,206,500)
Interest expense, net (990,600) (236,000) � (1,226,600)
Other income, net 169,400 211,900 � 381,300

(725,500) (1,935,100) � (2,660,600)

Income (loss) from
continuing operations before
provision for income taxes (3,419,600) 2,613,100 � (806,500)
Provision for income tax
benefit (expense) (15,800) (210,100) 4,924,000 Note B 4,698,100

Edgar Filing: EACO CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 104

Net income (loss) from
continuing operations $ (3,435,400) $ 2,403,000 $ 4,924,000 $ 3,891,600

Basic and diluted net income
from continuing operations
per common share:
Basic $ 0.80

Diluted $ 0.79

Basic weighted average
common shares outstanding
(Note D) 4,862,080

Diluted weighted average
common shares outstanding
(Note D) 4,905,184

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

51

Edgar Filing: EACO CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 105

Table of Contents

EACO CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE EIGHT MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2009

Bisco Industries, Inc. Pro Forma
EACO

(Historical)
and Subsidiary
(Historical) Combined

For the Eight For the Eight
Months Ended Months Ended
August 31, 2009 August 31, 2009

SALES OF ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS $ � $ 54,517,100 $ 54,517,100
COST OF PRODUCT SALES � 40,899,500 40,899,500

GROSS PROFIT � 13,617,600 13,617,600

RENTAL REVENUE 647,200 � 647,200
COST OF RENTAL OPERATIONS (504,400) � (504,400)
SELLING, GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES (796,100) (12,889,200) (13,685,300)

Income (loss) from operations (653,300) 728,400 75,100
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES):
Loss on sales of marketable trading securities and
investments � (5,607,500) (5,607,500)
Unrealized gain on marketable trading securities � 2,943,800 2,943,800
Interest expense, net (607,100) (54,700) (661,800)
Gain on extinguishment of obligations under
capital leases 949,300 � 949,300
Other income (expense), net 8,200 (211,900) (203,700)

350,400 (2,930,300) (2,579,900)

Loss from continuing operations before provision
for income taxes (302,900) (2,201,900) (2,504,800)
Provision for income tax expense (5,900) (1,648,100) (1,654,000)

Net loss from continuing operations $ (308,800) $ (3,850,000) $ (4,158,800)

Basic and diluted loss from continuing operations
per common share $ (0.86)

Basic and diluted weighted average common
shares outstanding (Note D) 4,862,080

Edgar Filing: EACO CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 106

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

52

Edgar Filing: EACO CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.  Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements were prepared in accordance with